PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA REPORT

MEETING DATE: JUNE 13, 2016 ITEM NUMBER: p“"";l

SUBJECT: PLANNING APPLICATION PA-16-24 FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT TO ALLOW
SHARED PARKING BETWEEN 201-225 PAULARINO AVENUE AND 3159-3169 RED HILL

AVENUE
DATE: JUNE 03, 2016
FROM: PLANNING DIVISION/DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

PRESENTATION BY: RYAN LOOMIS, ASSOCIATE PLANNER

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: RYAN LOOMIS, AICP (714) 754-5608
ryan.loomis@costamesaca.gov

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant is requesting approval of a conditional use permit (CUP) for shared parking
between the properties at 201-225 Paularino Avenue (APN 427-011-03) and 3159-3169
Red Hill Avenue (APN 427-011-04). The building at 235 Paularino Avenue (APN 427-011-
03) will be removed as part of a major remodel of 3159-3169 Red Hill Avenue. A total of
86,790 square feet of building area is proposed to remain between the two properties.
Required parking is 260 spaces; 298 spaces are proposed.

APPLICANT
The applicant is Trico Rents, which is also the property owner.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve by adoption of Planning Commission resolution, subject to conditions of approval.



BACKGROUND

Project Site/Environs

The project consists of two adjacent parcels, including 201-235 Paularino Avenue (APN 427-
011-03) and 3159-3169 Red Hill Avenue (APN 427-011-04). The properties are zoned MP
(Industrial Park) and have a General Plan designation of Industrial Park. Surrounding
properties adjacent to the project site consist of the following:

e North: Paularino Avenue borders the site to the north, with industrial uses located
north of the street. The properties north of the project site are zoned MP and have a
General Plan designation of Industrial Park.

o East: Red Hill Avenue borders the site to the east, with office development across
Red Hill Avenue. These properties are zoned CL (Commercial Limited) and have a
General Plan designation of Industrial Park.

e South: Industrial uses bound the site to the south. This area is zoned MP and has a
General Plan designation of Industrial Park.

e West: Industrial uses bound the site to the west. This area is zoned MP and has a
General Plan designation of Industrial Park.

The two properties were developed in the late 1960’s as a multi-tenant complex. Over the
years, the complex has been occupied by various lessees. By the early 2000’s, Ceradyne
company entered into a major lease for the entire complex. Ceradyne was purchased by
Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Company (3M) in 2012, which has since been
operating at the two properties. 3M will be vacating the property, and as a result, the owner of
the properties is proposing to renovate the site to meet current building codes, modermize the
facility, and demolish the 12,000 square-foot building at 235 Paularino Avenue to
accommodate additional parking.

A reciprocal driveway access exists between the two properties, which are owned by the
same entity (Trico Rents); however, there is no shared parking between the two lots. The
two properties are currently under-parked based on the industrial use parking requirements
(3 spaces/1,000 SF) and corresponding building size. Approximately 131 on-site parking
spaces are provided for the 3159-3169 Red Hill Avenue property; the property is required
to have 188 spaces based on a 62,790 square-foot industrial building. The 201-225
Paularino Avenue building, and existing 235 Paularino Avenue building, currently provide
approximately 53 on-site parking spaces; the property is required to have 108 spaces
based on 24,000 and 12,000 square-foot industrial buildings. As such, both properties are
legal non-conforming in regards to parking. Reciprocal parking is requested, necessitating
this CUP application.



ANALYSIS
Conditional Use Permit PA-16-24

Conditional use permit PA-16-24 is a request for shared parking between the properties at
201-225 Paularino Avenue and 3159-3169 Red Hill Avenue. As shown in the table below,
approximately 260 spaces are required between the two properties based on industrial
land use; 298 spaces are proposed as a result of demolition of 235 Paularino Avenue
building and reconfiguration of the parking lot. Approval of the CUP will allow the extra 38
parking spaces to be allocated for possible businesses requiring higher parking ratio (i.e.
business office not related to industrial uses) at both properties; however, per the
conditions of approval (condition No. 1), any new general office use proposed will first
require review by the Planning Division, in order to assess current parking supply and
validate whether an adequate parking supply exists.

‘Address | Building Size | Required Parking®
3159-3169 Red Hill Ave 62,790 SF 188 spaces 131 spaces
(APN 427-011-04)
201-225 Paularino Ave 24,000 SF2 72 spaces 167 spaces

(APN 427-011-03)

86,790 SF 260 spaces 298 spaces
1Based on parking ratio of 3 spaces per 1,000 SF for industrial uses.
2The 12,000 SF building at 235 Paularino Avenue to be demolished.

Along with demolishing the 235 Paularino Avenue building for additional parking, the project
includes renovations to both existing buildings to meet current building codes and modernize
the facility. The proposed renovations include new storefront glazing, smooth exterior plaster
facade, and new exterior metal canopies. The project does not include any additions to the
existing building footprints, however a new open second-story deck, new elevator and circular
stairway is proposed along the east elevation of the 3159-3169 Red Hill Avenue building.
Because the renovations do not include additions and meet the development standards for
the MP zone, no further development review is required.

Reciprocal Parking and Access Agreement

Code Section 13-93(m) requires on-site parking to be located on the same property as the
proposed use. As discussed, the Red Hill Avenue property is legal non-conforming in regards
to parking. The Paularino property will comply with Code with the demolition of the building at
235 Paularino and subsequent parking/striping of the area. Approval of the CUP will allow the
parking to be shared between the two properties; both properties would then satisfy current
parking requirements with additional parking available, should higher parking demand uses
be proposed. To ensure the parking remains available for both properties in the event that
either property is sold separately, a shared parking agreement will be required to be recorded
between the two properties.



Staff Justifications for Approval

Staff supports the above requests based on the following:

The proposed use, as conditioned, is compatible with the uses in the surrounding area.
The property is zoned for industrial uses, and the additional parking proposed by the
project will allow adequate parking for future tenants. The properties are located more
than 500 feet away from the nearest residentially-zoned properties (125 Baker
Street). The additional parking, as conditioned, will not generate adverse noise,
traffic, or parking impacts that are unusual for industrially-zoned properties. In fact,
the additional parking will help reduce potential parking impacts. Compliance with the
conditions of approval will allow the properties to operate with minimal impact on
surrounding properties and uses. The following conditions will further ensure potential
impacts:

o The use shall be limited to the uses permitted by the MP zone. Any change in the
operational characteristics including, but not limited to, uses that may incur higher
parking demand (i.e. general office not associated with industrial uses), shall
require review by the Planning Division and may require an amendment to the
conditional use permit, subject to either Zoning Administrator or Planning
Commission approval, depending on the nature of the proposed change. As a
ministerial action through a zoning verification letter, the Development Services
Director may authorize minor amendments to the Conditional Use Permit relating
to minor general office tenants after a parking assessment is completed and
adequate parking supply is validated. The applicant is reminded that Code
allows the Planning Commission to modify or revoke any planning application
based on findings related to public nuisance and/or noncompliance with
conditions of approval [Title 13, Section 13-29(0)] (condition no. 1).

o Customer and employee parking shall occur on-site and not within surrounding
streets. If parking problems arise, the operator shall institute whatever
operational measures are necessary to minimize or eliminate the problem.
(condition no. 3).

The project will include renovations to the two properties. The proposed renovations
include new storefront glazing, smooth exterior plaster fagade, and new exterior
metal canopies. Also, a new open second-story deck, new elevator and circular
stairway is proposed along the east elevation of the 3159-3169 Red Hill Avenue
building. These renovations will improve the aesthetics of the buildings, and improve
the overall appearance of the surrounding area.

No adverse parking impacts are anticipated. The two properties are currently under-

parked based on the industrial use parking requirements (3 spaces/1,000 SF) and
corresponding building size. As such, both properties are legal non-conforming for
parking. The demolition of 235 Paularino Avenue and request for shared parking will
provide surplus parking. Conditions of approval require a reciprocal parking and
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access agreement to be recorded on both properties to reflect the proposed sharing
of the parking lots at 201-225 Paularino Avenue and 3159-3169 Red Hill Avenue.
The combined total of 298 parking spaces will be exclusively available to the future
or existing tenants. This agreement will be required to be approved by the
Development Services Director and the City Attorney’s office and recorded against
both properties. The following conditions will further ensure potential impacts:

o The use shall be limited to the uses permitted by the MP zone. Any change in
the operational characteristics including, but not limited to, uses that may incur
higher parking demand (i.e. general office not associated with industrial uses),
shall require review by the Planning Division and may require an amendment to
the conditional use permit, subject to either Zoning Administrator or Planning
Commission approval, depending on the nature of the proposed change. As a
ministerial action through a zoning verification letter, the Development Services
Director may authorize minor amendments to the Conditional Use Permit
relating to minor general office tenants after a parking assessment is
completed and adequate parking supply is validated. The applicant is
reminded that Code allows the Planning Commission to modify or revoke any
planning application based on findings related to public nuisance and/or
noncompliance with conditions of approval [Title 13, Section 13-29(0)]
(condition no. 1).

o A reciprocal parking and access agreement shall be recorded on both
properties to reflect the proposed sharing of the parking lots at 201-225
Paularino Avenue (APN 427-011-03) and 3159-3169 Red Hill Avenue (APN
427-011-04). The combined total of 298 parking spaces shall be exclusively
available to the existing and/or future tenants of both properties. The applicant
shall prepare and submit a parking agreement for approval by the Development
Services Director and the City Attorney's office and recorded against both
properties prior to final inspection (condition no. 4).

New landscaping for parking areas will be required per the Zoning Code landscaping
standards. The proposed project includes new parking areas to accommodate parking
requirements for industrial uses. Parking areas are to be screened by landscaping to
contribute to the enhancement of the surrounding area. Staff is requiring, as a
condition of approval, that the site landscaping for both properties be brought into
compliance with current Code requirements and installed prior to final inspection.
(condition no. 7).

Other condition. An additional condition of approval is also proposed:
o All lots where parking is provided shall be equipped with lighting of sufficient
power to illuminate and make easily discernable the appearance and conduct
of all persons on or about the parking lot (condition no. 2).




ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

If approved, the project would be exempt from the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act under Section 15311 for Accessory Structures. If the use is
denied, they would be exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) Section 15270(a) for projects which are disapproved.

GENERAL PLAN CONFORMITY

With the recommended conditions of approval, the use will be consistent with surrounding
uses, as specified in Objective LU-1F.5 of the General Plan Land Use Element.

LU-1F.5 Protect opportunities for the development of well-planned and designed
projects which, through vertical or horizontal integration, provide for the development
of compatible residential, commercial, industrial, institutional, or public uses within a
single project or neighborhood.

The proposed project will provide for additional parking for two existing properties that are
currently legal non-conforming in regards to parking. The demolition of 235 Paularino
Avenue, in combination with the proposed shared parking through a Reciprocal Parking and
Access Agreement, will promote a well-planned and designed project.

ALTERNATIVES

Resolution of approval or denial are attached. The denial of the request for a conditional use
permit shall include denial findings by the Planning Commission, as expressed at the public
hearing.

CONCLUSION

Conditional Use Permit PA-16-24 is a request for shared parking between the properties at
201-225 Paularino Avenue and 3159-3169 Red Hill Avenue. Approval of the CUP will bring
both properties into compliance with current parking requirements and will provide excess
parking that can be allocated for future lessees at both properties. It is staff's opinion that the
project, as conditioned, will be compatible with surrounding properties. Therefore, staff
recommends approval of the project.

Vo Lol (e T({C L

RYAN LOOMIS, AICP CLAIRE FLYNN, AICP
Assoc:a Planner Asst. Development Services Director
Attachments: 1. Vicinity, Zoning, and 500 Radius Maps

2. Site Photos

3. Applicant’s Project Description

4. Draft Planning Commission Resolutions and Exhibits
5. Project Plans
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cc: Director of Economic & Development Services/Deputy CEO
Senior Deputy City Attorney
Public Services Director
City Engineer
Transportation Services Manager
Fire Protection Analyst
File (2)

Applicant/Owner:  Clarence Turner
Trico Rents LP
3100 Pullman Street, Unit A
Costa Mesa, CA 92626



City of Costa Mesa ATTACHM ENT 1

VICINITY MAP: 201-225 PAULARINO AVE & 3159-3169 RED HILL AVENUE
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City of Costa Mesa

ZONING MAP; 201-225 PAULARINO AVE & 3159-3169 RED HILL AVE - [Created: 6/2/2016 3:28:42 PM] [Scale: 369.89] [Page: 8.5
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- ATTACHMENT 3
\L ¢
TRICO

REALTY INC.

Memo

DATE: April 12, 2016
TO: City of Costa Mesa

Development Services Department

77 Fair Drive

Costa Mesa, CA 92626
FROM: Clarence J. Turner, Chairman

Trico Realty

3100 Pullman Street, Unit A

Costa Mesa, CA 92626

(714) 751-4420
PURPOSE:  Request for Approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP)

Project Location: 201-205-225-235 Paularino Avenue (APN 427-011-03)

3159A, 3159B, 3161, 3163, 3165, 3169A, 3169B Red Hill (APN 427-011-04)

Note: Properties are on the SOUTHWEST CORNER OF PAULARINO AND RED HILL
PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:
The Paularino Avenue property was built in 1967 as a multi-tenant complex. The Red Hill site was built in
1969-1970 as a multi-tenant complex as well. Over the intervening years the complex has been occupied by
various Lessees which culminated in a major lease with Ceradyne for the entire complex. In 2012 Ceradyne
was purchased by Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Company (3M). 3M will soon be vacating the

premises. When that happens, Trico Rents, LP, the property owner, will remodel the entire complex to meet

current building codes while at the same time modernizing the interior and exteriors of the facilities.

|3

Brokerage / Development / Management

3100-A Pullman Street, Costa Mesa, CA 92626 (714) 751-4420 Fax (714) 540-4579
www.tricorealty.com BRE I.D. 00342120

T:Turner, Clarence J (Sr)\Business 3M - Ceredynet1604 12 City of Costa Mesa_Request for CUP doex




The building located 235 Paularino, a 12,000 square foot building that is not shown on the accompanying plans,
will be torn down due to contamination and will not be replaced. The result will provide additional parking

above that required for the remaining 24,000 square feet on the Paularino site.

The request for the approval of the CUP is to allow the excess parking on the Paularino site to be allocated for
as yet unknown parking requirements for future lessees of the Red Hill site or the Paularino site as may be

determined at some future time.

Parking requirements for the proposed remodel project are shown on the plans submitted along with data

showing the amount of excess parking that will be generated as a result of the demolition at 235 Paularino

Attachments: The following attachments are:
1. Public notification requirements
a. Radius Map
b. Mailing Labels
c. Certification letter
2. Processing Fee check in the amount of one thousand ten dollars ($1,010.00) made payable to the City of

Costa Mesa.



ATTACHMENT 4

RESOLUTION NO. PC-16-____

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF COSTA MESA APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT PA-16-24 FOR THE SHARED PARKING BETWEEN
THE PROPERTIES AT 201-225 PAULARINO AVENUE AND
3159-3169 RED HILL AVENUE

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA HEREBY RESOLVES
AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, an application was filed by Trico Rents, owner of property located at
201-225 Paularino Avenue and 3159-3169 Red Hill Avenue, for a conditional use permit for
shared parking between the properties at 201-225 Paularino Avenue and 3159-3169 Red Hill
Avenue. The building at 235 Paularino Avenue will be removed as part of a major remodel of
3159-3169 Red Hill Avenue. A total of 86,790 square feet of industrial uses are proposed to
remain between the two properties. Required parking is 260 spaces; 298 spaces are
proposed.

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing was held by the Planning Commission on
June 13, 2016, with all persons having the opportunity to speak for and against the
proposed project.

BE IT RESOLVED that, based on the evidence in the record and the findings
contained in Exhibit A, the Planning Commission hereby APPROVES PA-16-24

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Costa Mesa Planning Commission does
hereby find and determine that adoption of this Resolution is expressly predicated upon the
activity as described in the staff report for PA-16-24 and upon applicant's compliance with
each and all of the conditions contained in Exhibit B as well as with compliance of all
applicable federal, state, and local laws. Any approval granted by this resolution shall be
subject to review, modification or revocation if there is a material change that occurs in the

operation, or if the applicant fails to comply with any of the conditions of approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of June, 2016.

Robert L. Dickson Jr., Chair
Costa Mesa Planning Commission
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
)ss
COUNTY OF ORANGE )

I, Claire Flynn, secretary to the Planning Commission of the City of Costa Mesa, do
hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted at a meeting of the
City of Costa Mesa Planning Commission held on June 13, 2016, by the following votes:
AYES: COMMISSIONERS
NOES: COMMISSIONERS
ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS

Claire L. Flynn, Secretary
Costa Mesa Planning Commission
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EXHIBIT A

FINDINGS

The proposed project complies with Costa Mesa Municipal Code Section 13-29(e)
because:

Finding: A compatible and harmonious relationship exists between the proposed
use and existing buildings, site development, and uses that exist or have been
approved for the general neighborhoods.

Facts in Support of Findings: The proposed project is compatible and
harmonious with uses both on site as well as those on surrounding properties.
The proposed project will provide additional parking for two existing properties
that are currently legal non-conforming in regards to parking. The demolition of
235 Paularino Avenue, in combination with the proposed shared parking
through a Reciprocal Parking and Access Agreement, will promote a well-
planned and designed project that provides surplus parking for existing and
future tenants. The project also includes renovations to the two properties,
which will improve the aesthetics of the buildings, and improve the overall
appearance of the surrounding area.

Finding: Safety and compatibility of the design of the parking areas, landscaping,
luminaries, and other site features including functional aspects of the site
development such as automobile and pedestrian circulation have been considered.

Facts in Support of Findings: All staff and regular customer parking shall be
on the subject properties. Outdoor lighting is to be provided for the parking lot
to improve safety. In addition, landscaping will be required throughout the
parking lot to improve aesthetics.

Finding: Compliance with any performance standards as prescribed elsewhere in
Zoning Code.

Facts in Support of Findings: The proposed project will be compliant with
performance standards as prescribed in the Zoning Code. The additional
parking and shared parking agreement will allow the properties to be in
conformance with regards to the parking requirements for industrial uses per
the Zoning Code.

Finding: The use is consistent with the General Plan.

Facts in Support of Findings: The project is consistent with the General Plan
land use designation of Industrial Park. This designation is intended for large,
concentrated industrial areas where the aim of development is to create a
spacious environment in a park-like setting. The proposed project is insulated
from sensitive land uses, and abuts industrial uses on the north, south, and
west, and commercial uses on the east (across Red Hill Avenue). The nearest
residentially zoned property is located more than 500 feet away, located at 125
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Baker Street. The additional parking, as conditioned, will not generate adverse
noise, traffic, or parking impacts that are unusual for industrially-zoned
properties. In fact, the additional parking will reduce parking impacts for the
two properties.

Finding: The planning application is for a project-specific case and is not to be
construed to be setting a precedent for future development.

Facts in Support of Findings: The planning application is for a project-
specific case and does not establish a precedent for future development.
Approval will apply to this project-specific location. Conditions have been
included that are specific to the proposed project.

The information presented substantially complies with Costa Mesa Municipal Code
Section 13-29(g)(2) with regard to the conditional use permit because:

Finding: The proposed use is substantially compatible with developments in the
same general area and would not be materially detrimental to other properties within
the area.

Facts in Support of Finding: The proposed project includes the demolition of
an existing building for additional parking. In addition, a shared parking
agreement is proposed between the two properties to maximize parking and
bring the properties into conformance. Compliance with the conditions of
approval will allow the existing and future uses to operate with minimal impact
on surrounding properties and uses. The proposed use, as conditioned, will
not generate adverse noise, traffic, or parking impacts that are unusual for
industrially-zoned properties. The project will also include exterior renovations
to the two properties, which will improve the overall appearance of the
surrounding area.

Finding: Granting the conditional use permit will not be materially detrimental to the
health, safety, and general welfare of the public or otherwise injurious to property or
improvements within the immediate neighborhood.

Facts in Support of Finding: The proposed use, as conditioned, will not
generate adverse noise, traffic, or parking impacts that are unusual for
industrially-zoned properties. The property is more than 500 feet away from
the nearest residentially-zoned properties (125 Baker Street). Landscaping will
be required within the parking areas to enhance the surrounding area. The
project will also include exterior renovations to the two properties, which will
improve the overall appearance of the surrounding area.

Finding: Granting the conditional use permit will not allow a use, density, or intensity
which is not in accordance with the General Plan designation and any applicable
specific plan for the property.

Facts in Support of Finding: The conditional use permit is for demolition of an
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existing industrial building for additional parking and a shared parking agreement
between two industrially zoned properties. As such, the conditional use permit
will reduce the intensity of the project site. The properties are surrounded by
industrial zoned properties, and the majority of the businesses within the area
are general industrial uses. The project will include renovations to the two
properties, including new storefront glazing, smooth exterior plaster fagade, and
new exterior metal canopies. No new additions to the existing building footprints
are proposed, however a new open second-story deck, new elevator and circular
stairway is proposed along the east elevation of the 3159-3169 Red Hill Avenue
building. These renovations will improve the aesthetics of the buildings, and
improve the overall appearance of the surrounding area. As such, the conditional
use permit will not create a use, density, or intensity which is not in accordance
with the General Plan designation.

The project has been reviewed for compliance with the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA), the CEQA Guidelines; and the City’s environmental procedures,
and has been found to be exempt from CEQA under Section 15311 for Accessory
Structures.

The project is exempt from Chapter XIl, Article 3, Transportation System
Management, of Title 13 of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code.
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EXHIBIT B

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Ping.

1.

The use shall be limited to the uses permitted by the MP zone. Any change in
the operational characteristics including, but not limited to, uses that may incur
higher parking demand (i.e. general office not associated with industrial uses),
shall require review by the Planning Division and may require an amendment to
the conditional use permit, subject to either Zoning Administrator or Planning
Commission approval, depending on the nature of the proposed change. As a
ministerial action through a zoning verification letter, the Development Services
Director may authorize minor amendments to the Conditional Use Permit
relating to minor general office tenants after a parking assessment is completed
and adequate parking supply is validated. The applicant is reminded that Code
allows the Planning Commission to modify or revoke any planning application
based on findings related to public nuisance and/or noncompliance with
conditions of approval [Title 13, Section 13-29(0)].

All lots where parking is provided shall be equipped with lighting of sufficient
power to illuminate and make easily discernable the appearance and conduct of
all persons on or about the parking lot.

Customer and employee parking shall occur on-site and not within
surrounding streets. If parking problems arise, the operator shall institute
whatever operational measures are necessary to minimize or eliminate the
problem, including, but not limited to, providing free on-site valet service.

A reciprocal parking and access agreement shall be recorded on both
properties to reflect the proposed sharing of the parking lots at 201-225
Paularino Avenue (APN 427-011-03) and 3159-3169 Red Hill Avenue (APN
427-011-04). The combined total of 298 parking spaces shall be exclusively
available to the existing and/or future tenants of both properties. The applicant
shall prepare and submit a parking agreement for approval by the
Development Services Director and the City Attorney’s office and recorded
against both properties prior to final inspection.

A copy of the conditions of approval for the conditional use permit must be kept
on premises and presented to any authorized City official upon request. New
business/property owners shall be notified of conditions of approval upon
transfer of business or ownership of land.

The conditions of approval of planning application PA-16-24 shall be
blueprinted on the face of the site plan as part of the plan check submittal
package.

Landscaping shall be installed in accordance with the renovations and new
parking areas prior to final inspection. This applies to both properties 201-225
Paularino Avenue and 3159-3169 Red Hill Avenue.

The applicant shall contact the Planning Division to arrange Planning inspection
of the site prior to the release of occupancy/utilities. This inspection is to
confirm that the conditions of approval and code requirements have been
satisfied.

On-site signs shall comply with the provisions of the Costa Mesa Sign

Ordinance.
0



10.

The applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its elected
and appointed officials, agents, officers and employees from any claim, action,
or proceeding (collectively referred to as "proceeding") brought against the City,
its elected and appointed officials, agents, officers or employees arising out of
(1) City's approval of the project, including but not limited to any proceeding
under the California Environmental Quality Act. The indemnification shall
include, but not be limited to, damages, fees and/or costs awarded against the
City, if any, and cost of suit, attorney's fees, and other costs, liabilities and
expenses incurred in connection with such proceeding whether incurred by the
applicant, the City and/or the parties initiating or bringing such proceeding. This
indemnity provision shall include the applicant's obligation to indemnify the City
for all the City's costs, fees, and damages that the City incurs in enforcing the
indemnification provisions set forth in this section.

CODE REQUIREMENTS:

The following list of federal, state and local laws applicable to the project has been
compiled by staff for the applicant’s reference. Any reference to “City” pertains to the City
of Costa Mesa.

Ping. 1.

o

Approval of the planning application is valid for one year from the effective
date of this approval and will expire at the end of that period unless
applicant establishes the use by obtaining a business license and legally
establishes the business. If the applicant is unable to establish the use
within the one-year time period, the applicant may request an extension of
time. The Planning Division must receive a written request for the time
extension prior to the expiration of the planning application.

Permits shall be obtained for all signs according to the provisions of the
Costa Mesa Sign Ordinance.

Use shall comply with all requirements of Articles 5 and 9, Chapter V, Title
13 of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code relating to industrial development
standards.

Parking stalls shall be double-striped in accordance with City standards.
Trash enclosure(s) or other acceptable means of trash disposal shall be
provided. Design of trash enclosure(s) shall conform with City standards.
Standard drawings are available from the Planning Division.

Two (2) sets of detailed landscape and irrigation plans, which meet the
requirements set forth in Costa Mesa Municipal Code Sections 13-101
through 13-108, shall be required as part of the project plan check review
and approval process. Plans shall be forwarded to the Planning Division for
final approval prior to issuance of building permits. Landscaping per the
above conditions of approval shall be installed in accordance with the
approved plans prior to final inspection or occupancy clearance.

Street address shall be displayed on the fascia or store front adjacent to the
main entrance of the building, in a manner visible to the public street.
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Bus.
Lic.

Bldg.

Eng.

8.

9.

10,

11.

12.

13.

14.

Numerals shall be a minimum 12” in height with not less than %" stroke and
shall contrast sharply with the background. I|dentification of individual units
shall be provided adjacent to the unit entrances. Letters or numerals shall
be 4” in height with not less than 4" stroke and shall contrast sharply with
the background.

All contractors and subcontractors must have valid business licenses to do
business in the City of Costa Mesa. Final inspections, final occupancy and
utility releases will not be granted until all such licenses have been obtained.
Comply with the requirements of the following adopted codes Code, 2013
California Building Code, 2013 California Electrical code, 2013 California
Mechanical code , 2013 California Plumbing code , 2013 California Green
Building Standards Code and 2013 California Energy Code (or the
applicable adopted, California Residential Code, California Building code
California Electrical code, California Mechanical code California Plumbing
Code, California Green Building Standards and California Energy Code at
the time of plan submittal or permit issuance ) and California Code of
Regulations also known as the California Building Standards Code, as
amended by the City of Costa Mesa. Requirements for accessibility to sites,
facilities, buildings and elements by individuals with disability shall comply
with chapter 11B of the 2013 California Building Code.

Submit a precise grading plans, an erosion control plan and a hydrology
study. If it is determined that a grading plan is not required a drainage plan
shall be provided. A precise grading plan shall not be required if any of the
following are met:

1- Construct pavement in access of 3000 sf

2- An excavation which does not exceed 50 CY on any one site and
which is less than 2 ft. in vertical depth, or which does not create a cut slope
greater than 1 72:1 (excluding foundation area).

3- A fill less than 1 foot in depth placed on natural grade with a slope
flatter than 5:1, which does not exceed 50 CY on any one lot and does not
obstruct a drainage course.

4- A fill less than 3 ft. in depth, not intended to support structures, which
does not exceed 50 CY on any one lot and does not obstruct a drainage
course.

Submit a soils report for this project. Soil's Report recommendations shall be
blueprinted on both the architectural and the precise grading plans.

The ground adjacent immediately to the foundation shall be slopes away
from the building at a slope of not less than 5% for a minimum distance of
10 feet measured perpendicular to the face of the wall CBC sec. 1804.3.
See also exception.

On graded sites the top of exterior foundation shall extend above the
elevation of the street gutter at point of discharge or the inlet of an approved
discharge devise a minimum of 12 inches plus 2 percent 2013 California
Building Code sec. 1808.7.4.

Prior to issuing the Building permit the conditions of approval shall be
required to be incorporated on the approved Architectural plans.

At the time of the development submit for approval a Site and Grading Plan
to the Engineering and Building Divisions that shows Sewer, Water, Existing
Parkway Improvements and the limits of work on the site, and hydrology
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15.

16.

17.

calculations, both prepared by a registered Civil Engineer or Architect.
Construction Access approval must be obtained prior to Building or
Engineering Permits being issued by the City of Costa Mesa.

Pay all required plan check fees per Section 13-231 of the C.C.M.M.C. prior
to Engineering Permits being issued by the City of Costa Mesa.

Maintain the public Right-of-Way in a "wet-down" condition to prevent
excessive dust and remove any spillage from the public Right-of-Way by
sweeping or sprinkling.

Obtain an encroachment permit from the Engineering Division for any work
in the City public right-of-way. Pay required permit fee and cash deposit or
surety bond to guarantee construction of off-site street improvements at time
of permit per section 15-31 & 15-32, C.C.M.M.C. as approved by City
Engineer. Cash deposit or surety bond amount to be determined by City
Engineer.

SPECIAL DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS

The requirements of the following special districts are hereby forwarded to the applicant:

Sanit. i
2.
3.
SCAQMD 4.

Applicant shall contact the Air Quality Management District (AQMD) at (800)
288-7664 for potential additional conditions of development or for additional
permits required by AQMD.

Comply with the requirements of the California Department of Food and
Agriculture (CDFA) to determine if red imported fire ants exist on the
property prior to any soil movement or excavation. Call CDFA at (714) 708-
1910 for information.

Fulfill mitigation of off-site traffic impacts at the time of issuance of
occupancy by submitting to the Planning Division the required traffic impact
fee pursuant to the prevailing schedule of charges adopted by the City
Council. The traffic impact fee is calculated including credits for all existing
uses. At the current rate per trip end, the traffic impact fee is estimated at
$4,025.00. NOTE: The Traffic Impact Fee will be recalculated at the time of
issuance of building permit/certificate of occupancy based upon any
changes in the prevailing schedule of charges adopted by the City Council
and in effect at that time.

Prior to demolition contact South Coast Air Quality Management District
located at:

21865 Copley Dr.

Diamond Bar, CA 91765-4178

Tel: 909- 396-2369
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RESOLUTION NO. PC-16___

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF COSTA MESA DENYING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
PA-16-24 FOR THE SHARED PARKING BETWEEN THE
PROPERTIES AT 201-225 PAULARINO AVENUE AND 3159-
3169 RED HILL AVENUE

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA HEREBY RESOLVES
AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, an application was filed by Trico Rents, owner of property located at
201-225 Paularino Avenue and 3159-3169 Red Hill Avenue, for a conditional use permit for
shared parking between the properties at 201-225 Paularino Avenue and 3159-3169 Red
Hill Avenue. The building at 235 Paularino Avenue will be removed as part of a major
remodel of 3159-3169 Red Hill Avenue. A total of 86,790 square feet of industrial uses are
proposed to remain between the two properties. Required parking is 260 spaces; 298
spaces are proposed.

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing was held by the Planning Commission on
June 13, 2016, with all persons having the opportunity to speak for and against the
proposed project.

BE IT RESOLVED that, based on the evidence in the record and the findings
contained in Exhibit A, the Planning Commission hereby DENIES PA-16-24 with respect to
the property described above.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of June, 2016.

Robert L. Dickson Jr., Chair
Costa Mesa Planning Commission
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
)ss
COUNTY OF ORANGE )

[, Claire Flynn, secretary to the Planning Commission of the City of Costa Mesa, do
hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted at a meeting of the
City of Costa Mesa Planning Commission held on June 13, 2016, by the following votes:
AYES: COMMISSIONERS
NOES: COMMISSIONERS
ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS

Claire L. Flynn, Secretary
Costa Mesa Planning Commission
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EXHIBIT A

FINDINGS (DENIAL)

A.

The proposed project does not comply with Costa Mesa Municipal Code Section 13-

29(e) because:

1. A compatible and harmonious relationship does not exist between the proposed
use and existing buildings, site development, and uses on surrounding properties.

2. The proposed use is not consistent with the General Plan.

The information presented does not comply with Costa Mesa Municipal Code Section
13-29(g)(2) with regard to the conditional use permit in that the proposed use is not
compatible with developments in the same general area. Granting the request will be
materially detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare of the public or
otherwise injurious to properties or improvements within the immediate neighborhood.

The Costa Mesa Planning Commission has denied Planning Application PA-16-24.
Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21080(b)}(5) and CEQA Guidelines
Section 15270(a) CEQA does not apply to this project because it has been rejected
and will not be carried out.

The project is exempt from Chapter Xll, Article 3, Transportation System
Management, of Title 13 of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code.
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T/ TACTILE EXIT SIGN - SYMBOLS AS FOLLOWS: + FREESTANDING CMU SCREEN WAL - FINISH TO PROVIDE & INCH STUDS AT AL WALLS WHICH " Q . R

O] X - EXIT HATCH ADJACENT BULOING RECEIVE RECESSED PANELS OR PIFES OVER 212 ' ﬁ,osﬁm‘?"mfc“: mﬁmﬁ '2}?}‘;’7;% ol LI 3159-3169 REDHILL AVENUE

ER = EXIT RQUTE + REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INCHES N DIAMETER AR AT A = NEM SECOND FLOGR ECK

REFER TO OETAIL 1/A9.1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION INFORMATION ITY - HIRE iN B ’

4

FLOOR DRAIN - REFER TO PLUMBING DRANINGS

p———— FIRE EXTINGUISHER - CONF'RM LOCATION WITH INSPECTOR

14 EXISTING STONE TO REMAIN

REFER TO ORAWING A7 ) FOR FINISH SCHEDULE 3 | 5 g - 5 | 6 9 R E D H | L L o o
v GROUND LEVEL FLOOR PLAN - PROPOSED A2.|

D%*ROOHNL‘MHER SCALE: 37320 0w 4@
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SCALE: 3/32" = I'-0¢"

GENERAL NOTE»

DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTER OF STUD GR COLUMN, FACE OF STUD OR MASONRY. GR
CENTER OF DOOR OR WINDOW OPENINGS - UNO = DIMENSICNS FROM EXISTING
SWRFACES 7O FINISFED FACE - HEIGHT REFERENCES TAKEN FROM DATLM FINISH
FLOOR ELEYATION 0°.0° LND - REFER TO ADDITIONAL HOTES REGARDING DIMENSICNS
ON DRAWING TL.2 - DOORS AND #INDOWS CEMTERED IN BAY OR LOCATED 3 INCHES
FRGH PERPERDICULAR WALL UNLESS DIMENSICNED OTHERWISE

REVIEW PROPOSED WALL LOCATIONS PRIOR TO COMMEMCING WOK AND CONTACT
SRCHITECT 'F THERE ARE ANY STRUCTLRAL FLEMENTS OR OTHER iTEMS THAT
PRECLUCE A CONTINLOUS FLUSH FINISH FOR ENTIRE LENGTH GF WALL - OFFSET
STUDS OR FLRA AS REQUIRED TO CREATE FLUSH FINISHES ON “DJACENT WALL
SIRFACES « FIELD REVIEW CONDITIONS FOR WALLS PARALLEL TC EXISTING SFRINKLER
LINES, HYAC NCTS, OR OTHER UTILITIES = BID AS RECUIRED TO RELOCATE EXISTiNG
ELEMENTS IN CONFLCT

REFER TO DISABLED ALCESH PETAAS M GUGRLAGE TRARNGS PO AOITGAM
INFCRMATION ON JSMEE) STEMMATS AND DTAILS - MOTIFY ARCHITECT IF
LAPST ML NOT FE520T CLEARMMEES SHOWN « EATS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL
LPAE E O SIUSEETS

AT WALLS AND CEILINGS SCHEDWLED TO RECEWE RECESSED, SURFACE MOUNTED, CR
SUSPENDED EQUIPMENT - PROVIDE ADEQUATE SLOCKING OR REINFORTING AS REQUIRED
FOR PROPZR INSTALLATION - BLOCKING iN #WALLS 1S IEQUIRED AT AL POINTS OF
ATTACHHENT FOR MILLWORK AWO SUPPOATS - NOTATIONS ON DRAWINGS SRE FOR
(NFCRMATIONAL PLRPOSES ANO BLUCKING (S NOT L MITED TO NOTED AREAS

PROVIDE 6 INCH STUDS AT ALL WALLS WHICH RECEIYE RECESSED PANELS OR PIPES
QVER 2-112 'NCHES N DIAMETER - PROVIDE FURRED WALLS S REQUIRED FOR UTILITY
AHD DRAIN LINES THAT EXTEND P (NTERIOR WALL SURFACE OF EXISTING WALLS

HOT HATER 4D ORAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL 9E INSULATED AND FREE
FROM SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES

PROVIDE SORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER #ITH RATING NOT LESS THAN 24 CR ZAI0 80
WITHIN 75 FEET TRAVEL DISTANCE TO ALL PCRTIONS OF BUWLOING OURING
CCNSTRUCTION AND AFTER COMPLETION - CONFIRM FINAL LOCATIONS WITH FIRE
MARSHALL

COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION OF ALL ACCESS PANELS PRIOR TO INSTALLATIGN

WALLS SEPARATING PLALIC AREAS FROM SERVICE AREAS AND FROM TOILET ROOMS 70
BE FULLY :NSULATED WITH SOUND INSULATION BATTS WiRED IN PLACE PROVIDE SOUND
BATTS IN PARTITION SEPARATIRG MENS AND WOMEN'S TOLET RQOMS - LAY
iNSULATICN BATTS CONTINUOUSLY IN CEILING ABOVE TOILET ROCKS

TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

EACH GRADE LEVEL EXTERIOR DOOR SHALL BE \DENTIFIED WITH A TACTILE
LT BOY T THE WCRD LU

SMAENT, ST ACCETE DOOR FROM AN SNTERICR ROOM OR AREA TO A
CORRO0R 04 MALLIAT THAT 5 RERRED 10 WIE & LI T D0
SHALL BE {DENTIFIED BY & TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE '%ORDS EXIT

ARLESS OTHERWISE (NDICATED, INTERIOR CONCRETE SLABS SHALL 3E POLRED LEYEL
TO WITHIN /8" TOLERANCE OR A 10°-0° EDGE I ANY GIVEN DIRECTION

. PATCH, REFINISH, AND REPAIR ALL CONSTRUCTION ADJACENT TO DEMOUITION AND NEW

CONSTRUCTION.

ALL EXISTING HARDWARE WHICH DOES NOT CONFCRM TO BULDING STANDARD R
HANDICAP STANDARDS SHALL BE REPLACED

ALL PARTITIONS ABUTTING EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHALL ALIGN FINISH FACE TO
FINISH FACE - UND - PROYIDE FURRED WALLS AS REQUIRED FOR ALL UTILITY AMD
DRAIN LINES THAT EXTEND UP INTERICR SURFACE 07 EXISTING WALLS

FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES

-

NEW EXTERICR FACADE TO BE ADDED TO EXISTING BUILDING - SHOOTH
EXTERIOR PLASTER OVER SXTERIOR SHEATHING OVER METAL FRAMING
ATTACHED TO EXISTING EXTERICR WALL STRUCTLRE - PAINT

EXTERIOR CONCRETE TILT-UP WALL TO REMAIN - PAINT

NEY SITE SCREEN WALL TO MATCH WITH SMOQTH EXTERIOR PLASTER
FINISH TO HATCH BUILDING - WALL TO INCORPORATE ADDRESSES AND
SITE DIRECTORY

SNETING LR GO Ta e

NEW SKYLIGHTS

NEW ADA ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS TO BE INSTALLED WITH NEW PLUMBING
FIKTURES AND INTERIOR FINISHES

REPLACE EXISTING ROLL-UP DOOR WITH NEW GLASS AND ALUMINUM
SECTIONAL DOOR - FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING STOREFRONT

REMOVE DOOR AND FRAME AKD INFILL EXISTING OPENING WITH CMU -
PRQYIDE SMOOTH EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH AND PAINT TO MATCH
ADJACENT WALL SURFACE

EXISTING CHMU NFILL - PROVIDE SHOOTH EXTERICR PLASTER FiNISH &ND
PAINT TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL SURFACE

NEW BUTT GLAZED SECTIONAL STOREFRONT SYSTEM
NEW EXTERIOR METAL CANDPIES - PAINTED
EXISTING STOREFRONT SYSTEM TO REMAIN

REMOVE EXISTING GLAZING AND REPLACE WITH NEW ALUMINUM
STCREFRONT SYSTEM

NEW ELEVATOR AND CIRCULAR STAIR TO ACCESS SECOND LEVEL

EXISTING OVERHEAD DOOR TO REMAIN - DOCR SYSTEM 1S EQUIPPED WITH
MAN DOOR FOR EXITING

NEW BUTT GLAZED RAILING SYSTEM - & FEET HIGH
NEW EXTERIOR CANOPY WITH DEVELOPMENT (DENTIFICATION SIGHAGE

EX(STING EKIT STAIRS TQ 8E MODIFIED AS REQUIRED TO CONFORM WITH
CURRENT AUILDING CODE RECUIREMENTS

LINE OF PROPOSED CUBICLE 7 WORK STATION
172" ALUMINUM REVEAL

AEW DGR M FRAE | ELSTAG L
OPEM TO BELOW

NEW SECOND FLOOR DECK

EXISTING STONE TO REMAIN

NEW OPENING AND STOREFRONT GLAZING

tanaka + riley
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22855-E SAVI RANCH PKWY
YORBA LINDA, CA 92887

PHONE 714 283 1905
FAK 716 LE5.1315

RICHARD #. TANAKA
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ARCHITECT
ARCHITECT
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WAREHOUSE

BREAK ROOM
[w]

>

SYMBOLS LEGEND

X

—=—

©

ELECTRICAL PANEL - REFER TG ELECTRICAL JRAWINGS
FLGOR DRAIN - REFER T0 FLUMBING DRAWINGS

FIRE EXTINGUISHER » CONFIRM LOCATICN #ITH INSPECTOR
EXIT 3IGN ABOVE DOOR - REFER 70 ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

TACTILE EXIT SIGN - SYMBOLS AS FOLLOWS:

= EXIT ROUTE
REFEA TO DETAIL 1749 | FOR DDITIONAL INFORHATION

REFER TO DRAWING A7 | FOR FINISH SCHEDULE
& ——ROCH NAME

[:[ & ROOM MHBER

|

WAREHOUSE

|

BREAK ROOM

et
==

EKISTING WALL TO REMAIN:

#  CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN PROTECTED N PLACE «

VERIFY GUALITY QF EXISTING SURFACES

o IREEE 80 MDY R FENGE FRNG A

FEQEED 1) FEWE TN S

CHU SCREEN WALL:
» FREESTANDING CMU SCREEN WALL « FINISH TO
MATCH ADJACENT SULDING

v REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL

INFGRMATICN

BREAK ROOM

WAREHOUSE

o

WALL LEGEND

TYPICAL HON-BEARING HTERIOR WALL:

5625162-33 METAL FRAMING AT 26 INCHES OC « LNO
WALL EXTENDS & INCHES ABOVE HIGHEST ADJACENT
CEILING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

ALTERNATE WALL CONSTRUCTICN: 2 X 4 WOOD
STUDS AT 24* OC WATH FTOF SILL ANCHORED TO
SLAB WITH APPROVED HILT) SHOT PINS

PROVIDE & INCH STUDS AT ALL WALLS WHICH
RECEIVE RECESSTD PANELS OR PIPES OVER 2172
INCHES 1N DIAMETER

P e

8l

TYPICAL HTERIOR GLASS OFFICE WAL

Foau GBS ANIDTED sLurae STOSEFRONT
SYSTEM HITH 1" CLEAR CENTER GLAZING ON TOP
OF PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL

REFER TO DETAIL XX/AX.X FOR CONSTRUCTION

EIRET TYPICAL HON-BEARING SOUND-RATED INTERIOR WALL:

CONSTRUCT TYPICAL NON-BEARING -NTERIOR WALL -
INSTALL 372 INCH THICK SOUND BATTS IN WALL
CANITY - WIRE IN PLACE

201-225 PAULARINO AVE

GENERAL NOTES

DIMENSIGNS ARE TO' CENTER OF STUD OR COLLBN. FACE OF STLD CR MASONRY, (R
CENTER OF DOOR OR WINDOW OPEMINGS - UNO « OIMENSIONS FROM EXISTING
SURFACES TO FINISHED FACE - HEIGHT REFERENCZS TAKEN FRGHM DATUM FINISH
FLOOR ELEVATION 02" UNO - REFER TO ADDITIGHAL NOTES REGARDING DIMENSIONS
ON DRARING TI.2 - DOORS AND WINDOWS CEWTERED N 3AY CR LOCATED § NCRES
FROM PEAPENDCULAR WALL UNLESS DIMENSIONED OTHERWISE

REVIEW PROPOSED WALL LOCATICNS PRIOR TO COMPENCNG #ORA aND CONTACT
ARCHITECT 'F THERE ARE ANY STRUCTLRAL ELEMENTS GR OTHER ITEMS THAT
PRECLUDE A CONTINUOLS FLUSH FINISH FOR ZNTIRE LENGTH OF WALL - OFFSET
STUDS R FURR AS REQUIRED TO CREATE FLUSH FINISHES ON ADJACENT WAL
SURFACES - FIELD REVIEW CONDITIONS FOR WALLS PARALLEL TO EXISTING SPRINCLER
LINES, HYAC DULTS, R QTHER UTILITIES « 1D 45 REQUIRED TO RELOCATE EXISTING
ELEMENTS IN CONFLICT

REFER TO DISABLED ACCESS DETAILS 4D GUIDELINES DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIOMAL
INFORMATION ON DISABLED ACCESS STANDARDS AND JETAILS - NOTIFY ARCHITECT 'F
LAYCUT HILL NOT PERMIT CLEARANCES SHOWN - EXITS SHALL COMPLY WITH AL
APPLICABLE CODE JEQUIREMENTS

AT WALLS AND CEILINGS SCHEDLLED TO RECEIVE RECESSED. SLRFACE “OUNTED, OR
SUSPENDED EQUIPMENT - PROVIDE ADEQUATE BLOCKING OR REINFORCING AS AEQUIRED
FOR PROPER INSTALLATION - BLCCKING IN WALLS IS REQURED 4T ALL POINTS OF
ATTACHHENT FOR MILLWORK AND SLPPORTS - NOTATIONS O DRAWINGS ARE F
INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES AND BLOCKING IS HOT LIMITED TO NOTED 4REAS

PROVIDE & INCH STUDS AT ALL WALLS WMICH RECEIVE RECESSED PANELS (R PIPES
OVER 2-if2 INCHES N DIAMETER - PROVIDE FURRED WALLS S REGUIRED FOR UTILITY
AND ORAIN LINES THAT EXTEND UP INTERICR WALL SURFACE OF EXISTING WALLS

HOT HATER AND ORAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED AKD FREE
FROM SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES

PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WTH RATING NOT LESS THAN A OR 2410 8C
WITHIN 75 FEET TRAVEL OISTANCE TO ALL PORTIONS OF BUILDING OURING
CONSTRUCTION &ND AFTER COMPLETION - CONFIRM FHAL LOCATICNS WiTH FIRE
MARSHALL

COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION OF ALL ACCESS PANELS FRICR TO INSTALLATION

WALLS SEPARATING PUBLIC AREAS FROM SERVICE AREAS AND FROM TOILET ROOMS TQ
E FULLY INSULATED YITH SOUND INSUATION JATTS 'WIRED N PLACE ZROVIDE SOUND
BATTS IN PARTITION SEPARATING MEN'S AND WOMENS TOILET ROOHS - LAY
(NSULATION BATTS CONTIRUQUSLY IN CEILING ABOVE TOILET ROOMS

TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

« EACH GRADE LEVEL EXTERIOR DOOR SHALL BE JENTIFIED WTH A TACTILE
EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORD EXIT*
EACH EXIT, EXIT ACCESS DOOR FROM AN INTERIOR ROCM OR 4REA TO &
CGRRIDOR OR HALLYAY THAT iS REQUIRED TO HAVE A VISUAL EXIT SIGN,
SHALL BE 1DENTIFIED BY & TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE ORDS ‘EXIT

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, ATERY (OREETE SLAS SHidl 3 (13138
TO WITHIN 178° TOLERANCE O A& W0 EDEE M0 W GIVEM DIRECTION

PATCH, SEFINISH, AND REPAIR ALL CCNSTRUCTION ADJACENT TO DEMOLITION AND KEW
CONSTRUCTION

ALL EXISTING HAROWARE WHICH DOES 0T CONFCRM TO BUILDING STAMDARD OR
HAKDICAP STANDARDS SHALL BE REPLACED.

ALL PARTITIONS ABUTTING EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHALL ALIGN FINISH FACE TO
FINISH FACE - UNO - PROVIDE FURRED WALLS AS REQUIRED FOR ALL UTILITY AND
ORAIN LINES THAT EXTEND UP INTERIOR SURFACE OF EXISTING WALLS

FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES

GROUND LEVEL PLAN

- PROPOSED

30

SCALE ret s '@t

NEW EXTERIOR FACADE TO BE ADDED TO EXISTING BUILDING - SMOOTH
EXTERIOR PLASTER OVER EXTERIOR SHEATHING OVER METAL FRAMING
ATTACHED TO EXISTING EXTERICR WALL STRUCTURE - PAINT

EXTERICR CONCRETE TILT-UP WALL TO REMAN - PAINT

NES SITE SCREEN WALL TO MATCH AITH SMOOTH EXTERIR PLASTER
FINISH TO MATCH BUILDING - WALL TO INCORPORATE ADDRESSES aND
SITE DIRECTORY

EXISTING ROLL-LP DOOR TO REMAIN

NEW SKYLIGHTS

HEW 4DA ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS TO BE INSTALLED WITH NEW PLUMBING
FIXTURES AND INTERIOR FINISHES

REPLACE EXISTING ROLL-UP DOOR WITH NEW GLASS AND ALUMINUM
SECTIONAL DOOR - FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING STOREFRONT

REMOVE DQOR AND FRAME AND INFILL EXISTING QPENING WITH CMU -
PROYIDE SMOOTH EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH &ND PAINT TO MATCH
M SLSFALE

EXISTING CMU INFILL - PROVIDE SMOOTH EXTERICR PLASTER FINISH 2ND
PAINT TO HATCH ADJACENT WALL SURFACE

NEV BUTT GLAZED SECTIONAL STOREFRONT SYSTEM

MEYJ EXTERIOR METAL CANCPIES - PAINTED

EXISTING STOREFRONT SYSTEM TO REMAIN

REMOVE EXISTING GLAZING AND REPLACE WITH NEW ALUMINUM
STOREFRONT SYSTEM

NEW ELEVATOR AND CIRCLLAR STAIR TO ACCESS SECOND LEVEL

EXISTING OYERHEAD DOOR 70 3EMAIN - DOOR SYSTEM IS EQUIPPED WITH
HAN DOOR FOR EXITING

NEW 3UTT GLAZED RAILING SYSTEM - 6 FEET HIGH
NEW EXTERIOR CANOPY WITH OEVELOPMENT IDENTIFICATION SIGNAGE

EXISTING EXIT STAIRS TO BE “ODIFIED AS REGUIRED TO CONFORM WITH
CURRENT BUILDING TCDE RECUIREMENTS

LINE OF PROPOSED CUBICLE / WORK STATION
112" ALUMINUM REVEAL

NEW DOOR AN FRAME IN EXISTING WALL
OPEN TO BELOW

NEW SECOMD FLOGR DECK

ERGTIG STONE T0.REMAN

NEW OPENING AND STOREFRONT GLAZING
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ELEVATION NOTe.

O TIRL AT L E

HEIGAT FEFEPENCES TAKEN “ROM DATUM FH0SH FLOOA LZVATOH 90" -
PROECT GEMERAL NOTES IR ADOTIGHAL ST

Y W EFER TO
DELINES 08 DIMENSINS

NERFY EXTEI0R MATERIAL M40 COLOR FINISHES WITH JRAWKGS - JISUREPRICES SHAUL 2E
BROUGHT T0 ATTENTAH i A LT 70R CLARIFICAT:O FRIGR 70 THE SFPLICATION OF N7
FINISHES - F LD VERIFY ALL ELEVATIHS S0 DIHENSIONS

PROVIE 3UILCING ADORESS “LMBERS MITMLM & KC-ES AIGH N CQITRESTHG COLORS 44D
METESALL B AeuSAt « RN MOOFITE HASERT DAL M SN Y 18 NAT 29
UL T TRkm LIEET TRCAD G PROPERTY

SALY WL WOOH V) 000 FRAET S0 FRETIITENG A1 TUIDRER Ml o AL Wil
AT B MAED MO 1O PRI

SIGHAGE (5 3¢ OKNERS VENDIR PGSR SEPARATE
ILLLMIEATE SIGHESE 3¥. CONTRACTOR - REFER 70 EL
L TED ORI U U A

AT 40 SBMITTAL - POWER FOR
CTAICAL SRBWINGS « LCCATION 24D 32E

OO 1 MATERIZLS SHALL 5E '4STALLED PRIOR TO &PRLY NG EXTSS

TLASTER

TUATASE TOBE % SE0U 0 TR0 BRI« M Tyateng CamteED I MR N -
Wi W RN A e IR St WSS 20 SASAIN
SILL PLATE 07 ZATERIOR STLD WALLS

GREDES AT PERIMETER OF SULDING TO 3E COCRDINATED MITA CIL RAWINGS (R SUSTNG
CONDITIONS 8 AELL AS D.SABLED 8CCESS GUGELINES 2HD JETAILS - MOIIFY ARCAIELT GF NY
DISCREPANGES

REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FGI EXTERIOR LIGHTING SPECIFICATIGHS - LOCATE &5 SHOWN ON
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS - MOTIFY A5CHITECT 4F DISCREPANDIES

REFER TO DOOR SCHZDULE FOR DOGR TYPES DOOR FINISHES, MNDOW TYPES ShD WINDOW FINISAES

LHLESS NOTED OTEFRWE - THE MITENTION JF BUALDIKG DZSIGH IS THAT 8L MECHANICAL WTS
D OTMER 9007 OUNTED EQUPPENT SHALL 3E SCREENED FROM YIEW Y FARASET OR RCOF
HOUNTED SCREEN ELEMENTS - NOTIFY ARCHITECT iF RAMED ELEVATIONS AILL 0T SCCONPLISH
SCREENING

EXTEROR WAL AS SRAL BE COMPLETE SYSTEM NCLLOIRG ML STIFFENERS, FASTENZRS,
SEALANTS. ADHESIVES LOINNG. ISCELLANEOUS FIECES. AN) MATEAIL THICANESS AS <EQUIRED
TO FCH & HIGH QUALITY $ATERPROCF EXCLOSURE IN ACCORORNCE ITH THE SPECIFICATICNS 34D
PROF LES SHGNH

DETALS NOT SHOWN ARE SIHILIA N CHARACIER [0 THOSE DETALED  AWERE SPECFIC

BFEASIONS, 0ETALS, GR DESIGN INTENT CANNOT G DETERMINED, CONSWLT SACHITECT BEFCAE

FROCEEDING HITH 0%

PROVIOE EXPANSION %D CONTROL JOIMTS AS REGUIRED GA 35 SKOWN - LOCATIGN OF EXPANSIN
S W TR T

STALANTS SHALL 3% INSTALEED WITH PPROPAIATE JOINT FILLER - PROVIDE [GLOR <02 SEALANTS
EXPOSED TO VIEW, AS SELECTED 3Y ThE AMRCHITECT » SEALANT MANUFACTURER  SHALL VERIFY
THAT AL SEALANTS 4SEQ FiX {0R WALL RE CORRECT 7R APPLICATION
BE CCMPATIBLE AITH EACH OTRZR BEFCRE, DURING AND AFTER CLRING

FEFER T0 EMLARGED ELEVATIONS. DETALS, AND #ALL SECTIONS SCR AOJITIGNAL INFORMATIOH
REGARDING EXTERIOR SONDIFIONS - EXTERIGR FIHSHES SHOWN ARE 0 SE ASSUMED TO 4RAP
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A NEW EXTERIOR FACADE TO 8E ADDED O EXISTING BUILDING - SMOOTH
EXTERICR PLASTER OVER EXTERIOR SHEATHING OVER METAL FRAMING
ATTACHED TG EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL STRUCTURE - PAINT

5 EXTERICR CONCRETE TILT-UP \WALL TO REMAIN - PAINT

4 NEW SITE SCREEN WALL TO MATCH WITH SMOOTH EXTERIOR PLASTER
FINISH TO MATCH 3UILOING - WALL TO INCORPCRATE ADDRESSES ARD
SITE DIRECTORY

@ EXISTING ROLL-U® DODA TO REMAIN

E EXISTING SKYLIGHTS TO REMAIN

¥ NEW ADA ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS TO BE INSTALLED WiTH NEW PLUMBING
FIXTURES AND \NTERIOR FINISHES

G REFLACE EXISTING ROLL-UP DOCR WITH NEW GLASS &ND ALUMINUM
SECTIONAL DOCR - FINISH TQ HATCH EXISTING STOREFRONT

H, REMOVE 00R AND FRAME AND HFILL EX(STING OPENING WITH CMU -
PROVIDE SMOOTH EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH AND PAINT TO HATCH
ADJACENT WALL SURFACE

J EXISTING CHU INFILL - PROVIDE SMOOTH EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH ANO
PBINT TO MATCH ADJACENT §ALL SURFACE

£ NEW BUTT GLAZED SECTIONAL STOREFRONT SYSTEM
L NEW EXTERIOR METAL CANOPIES - PAINTED
M EXISTING STOREFRGNT SYSTEH TO REMAIN

N REMOVE EXISTING GLAZING AND REPLACE WiTH NEW ALUMINUM
STOREFRONT SYSTEH

P NEW ELEVATOR AND CIRCULAR STAIR TO ACCESS SECOND LEVEL

Q EXISTING OVERHEAD DOOR TO REMAIN - DOOR SYSTEM IS EQUIPPED YITH
HAN D0OR FOR EXITING

R HEW TUTT GAALTD RLLNG STRTEN - 4 FEET viH
N NEW EXTERIOR CANOPY WITH DEVELOPMENT IOENTIFICATION SIGNAGE

T EXISTING EXIT STAIRS TO BE HODIFIED AS REQUIRED TO CONFORM WITH
CURRENT BUILOING CODE RECUIREMENTS

13 LINE OF PROPOSED CUBICLE / WORK STATION
W 172" ALGHINUM REVEAL

W REWDOGE S0 TAWE W ENETING AALL

X OPEN TO BELOW

1 NEW SECCND FLOOR DECK

T ELSTNG STCAE 70 Eant

a4 NEW OPENING AND STOREFRONT GLAZING

SYMBOLS LEGEND

AT EXTERIOR PLASTER - PROVIDE PREFABRICATED METAL CONTROL OR EXPANSION
JOINTS AT LOCATICNS SHOWN - METAL LATH TO STOP ON EITHER SIDE OF JOINT

CJ  PLASTER CONTROL JOINT « COLGR  EJ
TO MATCH SDJACENT SURFACES
MFR: AMICO ZINC CONTROL LOINT

EXPANSION JOINT - COLOR TO MATCH
ADJACENT SLRFACES - MFR: AMICO
GRIPLOCK  EXPANSION JOINT  NO

N CJA0-L L
T TEHPERED GLASS TS EWPERED SAANDRE BLASS
S SPANDREL GLASS 6 SAFETY GLASS
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ELEVATION NOTE
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PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION-

FROM REDHILL AVENUE

SCALE:

178

GHT FEFERENCES TAKEH TROY JATLM FNSH 7LOR ELEVATIOR 9 - HO - REFER 10
7 ALY AGIEY PR S0P O R DN DSOS

SERF1 EXTERIOR MATERIAL AYD COLGR FINISHES MITH DRAWINGS - DISCEPANCIES SHALL 3
RGUSHT T0 ATTENTION OF ARCHITECT FCA CLARICATION PRIGR 10 THE MPLCATION OF ANV
FINISHES = FIELD YESIFY ALL ELEVATIONS 40 D PERSIONS

FROYCE JULING ADDRESS SUMBERS MINMUH & NCHES SIGH N CONTRESTING COLORS AND
HATERIALS 70 JUILDING - BUILDING ADORESS WUMIZRS SHALL 3E MISIBLE DAY 1D “iGT AND
LESRLE TR VIREET FRINTRG SORIY

CALK AL HINDOH WD DGOR FUMES AMD “ENETRATIONS AT EXTESIOR FINISA - &L GLAZING
HUST BE HASAZD 73103 TO RAINTING

S Bt OWRER'S /ENDOR WNDER SEPARATE PERHIT AND SLBMITTAL - POWER FOR
ILLUMINATED SIGHAGE 3Y CONTRACTOR - SEFER T0 ELECTRICAL ORAWINGS - LOCATION 2 SIE
SANL 3 10 COGTAITED AT 108 VDR

GOOFING HATERIALS SHALL 2E INSTALLED FRICR TO AFPVING EXTERIGR PLASTER

FLASHING TO BE 24 GAUGE MINIMUN GALYNIZED 'RON « PAINT FLASSING EAPOSED TO PLALIC HIER -
PROVIDE ‘AEE? SCREEDS WITH MINIHUM VEATICAL ATTACHMENT GF 3312 INCHES AT FOUKDATIGN
SILL ZLATE 0 EXTERIOR STUG WALLS

GRADES AT 6RINETER OF JUILDING 70 9E CCCRDIRATED AITH IVIL DRAWIKGS TR EASTI4G
COMDITIONS A5 WELL S DISABLED ACCESS SUDELINES AKD CETAILS - ROTIFY ARCHITECT OF MY
DISCREPARCIES

REFER T0 ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ZATERIOR LIGATING SPECIFICATICNS < LOCATE AS SKOWN OH
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS = NOTIFY 2RCEITECT OF DISCREPANCIES

REFER Y0 DOCR SCHIMAE FOR D00R TYPES COOR FINISKES, DN TYPES AMD WINDOW FIRISKES

URLESS HOTZD DTEHRAISE - THE INTERTION OF SLDING DESIGN S THAT ML SECHANCAL LNITS
AhD QTHER ROOF MOUNTED ZOWPMZNT SHALL 3E SCREENZD FROM VIEW BY URAPET (R ROOF
MOUNTED SCREEN LEMENTS - NOTIFY ARCHITECT i FRAMED ELEVATIONS WILL ROT ACCOHPLISH
SCREEHING

EATZAICA WALL 4S SHALL SE COMPLETE SYSTEM MCLLONG Ali STIFCENERS. FASTENERS,
SEALANTS, ZDFESIVES, KOIN'HG, MISCELLAREQUS P ECES, AND HATERIAL THICKRESS AS REQU RED
T0 FORM & HIGH CUALITY AATERPROOF ENCLOSLRE IN ACCORORKCE AITH “HE SPEC FICATIONS AKD
PROZILES SHOWN

DETAILS  NOT SHOWN SRE SIMILSE I CHARMCTER TO THOSE DETAILED - AWERE SPECIFIC
DIMENSIONS. DETALS GR JESIGN 'NTENT CANNOT 3E DETERHINED. CONSULT ARCAITECT BEFORE
PROCESD HG WITH WCRK

PROVIDE EXPAKSION AND COHTROL JOINTS S RECLIRED OR A5 SHOWN - LOCATION OF EKPANSION
AND CONTROL OINTS SHALL BE EVIEWED WITH THE ARCHITECT

SEALANTS SHALL 3E 'NSTALLED WITH AFFROPRIATE JOINT FILLER - PROVIDE COLOA FOR SEALANTS
EXPOSED TO YIEW, AS SELECTED BY THE SRCHITECT - SEALANT MANUFACTURER SHALL VERIFY
THAT ALL SEALANTS USED FOR EXTERICR WALL ARE CORRECT FOR SAFLICAT.ON SHOWH AM0 wiLL
BE COMPATBLE ANTH EACH OTHER SEFORE. DURING AND &FTER CLRING

REFER TQ TMLARGED ZLEVATICHS, DETAILS. ARD WALL SECTIONS FO ADDITIONAL NFORMATION
REGARDISG EXTERIOR CONDITIONS - EXTERIOR FNISHES SHOWN ARE TO 3E ASSUMED TO WRAP
ROUND FROUZLTING LEMENTS - LAALESS NOTED OTHERWISE

ELEVATION KEY NOTES

A NEVI EXTERICR FACADE TO 8E ADDED TO EXISTING BUILDING - SMOOTH
EXTERICR PLASTER OVER EXTERIOR SHEATHING OVER METAL FRAMING
ATTACHED TO EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL STRUCTURE - PAINT

B EXTERIOR CONCRETE TILT-UP \WALL TO REMAIN - PAINT

¢ NEW SITE SCREEN WALL TO MATCH WITH SMOOTH EXTERIGR PLASTER
FINISH TO MATCH AUILDING - WALL TO INCORPORATE ADDRESSES AND

SITE DIRECTORY
[ ERTITING S0LLAP DOCH T) FERAN
g EXISTING SKYLIGHTS TO REMAIN \

F NEW ADA ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS TO BE NSTALLED WITH HEW PLUMBING
FIXTURES AND INTERIOR FINISHES

[ AEPLACE EXISTING RCLL-UP DOCR WITH NEW GLASS AND ALUMINUM
SECTIONAL DOOR - FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING STCREFRONT

L] REMOVE DOOR AND FRAME AND 'NFILL EXISTING OPENING WITH CHU -
PROVIDE SMOOTH EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH AND PAINT TO MATCH
ADJACENT WALL SURFACE

+ EXISTING CHU WFILL - PROVIDE SMOOTH EXTERIOR FLASTER FINISH AND
PAINT TO MATCH ADJACENT ‘WALL SURFACE

L NEW BUTT GLAZED SECTIONAL STOREFRONT SYSTEM
L NEW EXTERICR METAL CANGPIES - PAINTED
" ERFSTING STOEFRONT SYSTEM 1O Reram

% REMOVE EXISTING GLAZING AND REPLACE WITH NEW ALUINUM
STOREFRONT SYSTEM

» NEW ELEVATOR AND CIRCULAR STAIR TO ACCESS SECCND LEVEL

[ EXISTING OYERHEAD DOOR TO REMAIN - DOOR SYSTEM IS EQUIPPED WITH
HAN DOOR FOR EXITING

* SEW BUTT GLATED ARASG STTEM - & FEET wlM
& NEW EXTERIOR CANOPY WITH DEVELOPMENT 'DENTIFICATION SIGNAGE

L} EXISTING EXIT STAIRS TO BE MODIFIED AS SEQUIRED TG CONFORM WITH
CLRRENT BUILDING CGDE REQUIREMENTS

'3 LINE OF PROPOSED CUBICLE / WORK STATION

. 12" ALUMINUM REVEAL

w NEW OOCR AND FRAME IN EXISTING WALL

(8 OPEN TO BELOW

NEW SECOND FLODR DECK
EXISTING STONE TO REHAIN

e NEW DPERNG AND STOREFRONT GLATING

SYMBOLS LEGEND

AT EXTERIOR PLASTER - "ROVIOE PREFABRICATED METAL CONTROL OR SXPANSICH
JOINTS AT LOCATIONS SHOWN - HETAL LATH TO STOP O ETHER SIDE OF JOINT

CJ  PLASTER CONTROL JOINT - COLOR ~ EJ  EXPANSION JOINT - COLOR TO HATCH
TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES - ADJACENT SURFACES - HFR: aMICO
HFR: AHICO ZINC CONTROL JOINT GRIPLCCK  EXPARSION  JOINT KO

NO. CJ380-1/" i
T TEHPERED GLASS TS TEMPERED SPANDREL GLASS
S SPANDREL GLASS 3G SAFETY GLASS
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YORBA LINDA, CA 92887
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FAX 7146553313
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3159-69 REDHILL BUILDING - PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION FROM REDHILL AVENUE

3159-69 REDHILL BUILDING - PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION FROM PAULARINO AVENUE
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201-225 PAULARINO BUILDING - PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION FROM PAULARINO AVENUE

I’ )

201-225 PAULARINO BUILDING - PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION
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